

# New Zealand Gazette

## **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2009

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 78

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/20

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 23rd June 2009

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 23rd June May 2009. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

  - present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

			SCHE	DULE			
Tariff Item	Description of Go	ods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3402.12.00	CURRENT APP Barquat quarterna Barquat 1552, Bar	ry ammonium c	ompounds, viz: rquat 4280Z and Barquat 4280		99	990043J	v
3402.12.00	REQUESTED A Barquat quarterna		ompounds	Chemcolour Industries Ltd C/- Aquaair Freight Services PO Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302619B	V
3402.13.00	CURRENT APP Genapol L3, non-i				99	999189B	V
3402.11.00) 3402.13.00)	REQUESTED A Genapol anionic a		rfactants	Chemcolour Industries Ltd C/- Aquaair Freight Services PO Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302618D	V
	and .54kg/RM or .0.0252 and 0.284kg	.79kg/RM), M o	horizontal profile rails (3500mm length lips, U clips, O clips (varying between files (lengths 2500mm), of a type used to es without any additional adhesives	Jacobsen Creative Surfaces PO Box 28042 Remuera AUCKLAND	99	302620F	A
* Category of	of Application:	A - CE - IM - MS - RUC - S - SMI - SS - V - W - + -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of May 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

Tariff

2106.90.99

2309.10.19

4107.99.19)

4114.20.19) 42.01

5703.30.09

6307.90.28

Item

X

Α

Description of Goods

fish or chicken extracts

Chrome tanned leather

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 20) 2009

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved Part II Rates of Duty Ref. Effective Normal Pref. Ref. То From No. Vitaberry Hiorac Fruit Blend N81 Free Free 99 302571D 3/09 Cat or dog treats, being feed supplements for cats or dogs, containing meat, 99 302575G 3/09 Free Free Free Free 99 302547A 2/09 Leads, collars, chokers, leashes, harness's or muzzles, of types suitable for use Free Free 99 302576E 3/09 on dogs, cats or household pets Free draining olefin backed artificial grass having omni-directional Free Free 99 302550A 2/09 7/09 pile and being no more than 18mm in pile height CKD steel frames, powder coated, having PE covers, up to 5 tier, wire 99 302326F Free Free 8/08 mesh cover, of a type used for greenhouses

#### SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effecti From	ve To
M	60.04)	PF2841 Whitechaple 77% wool, 23% cotton – 25,000m	Free	Free	99	302568D	3/09	2/10
	60.05)	PB2818 Double Decker 58% polyester, 42% wool – 25,000m						
	60.06)	F2148/9 Sheerline 100% polyester – 25,000m						
		PF2669 Hermione 100% polyester – 25,000m						
		PF2652 Starry Night 100% polyester – 25,000m						
		PB2803 Snow Storm 75% wool, 25% polyester – 25,000m						
		PB2802 Snowball Express 80% wool, 20% polyester – 25,000m						
		PB2819 Woodland 58% wool, 42% polyester – 25,000m PB2820 Agatha Christie 77% wool, 23% polyester – 25,000m						
		PB2821 Lolita 77% wool, 23% polyester – 25,000m						
M	60.04)	PB2822 Night Creeper 51% wool, 20% acrylic, 16% polyester,	Free	Free	99	302569B	3/09	2/10
	60.05)	8% alpacca, 5% nylon – 25,000m						
	60.06)	PB2665 Commie Pleat 100% polyester – 25,000m						
		PB2851 Smoke Jumper 61% wool, 32% polyester, 7% cashmere – 25,000m						
		PF2850 Miss Marple 72% wool, 28% polyester – 25,000m						
		PB2844 Smoked Herring 80% wool, 20% nylon – 25,000m						
		PB2838 Marble Arch 75% wool, 25% polyester – 25,000m						
		PB2815 Souls of Mischief 50% viscose, 50% polyester – 25,000m						
М	6006.34.19	PB2523 Sweater 95% cotton, 5% spandex – 25,000m 100% rayon viscose knitted fabric, 2x colours – 2000m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	302582K	4/09	3/10
IVI	0000.34.19	100% Tayon viscose kinned Tabric, 2x colours – 2000m	1.166	1.166	77	302382K	4/09	3/10

#### THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff		Rates of Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
Item	Description of Goods	Normal Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
2309.10.19	Cat extracts			989566D		
4114.20.19	Chrome leather			302389D		
5703.30.09	Free height			302550A		

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2009/20 - continued

General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Category of Approval: A CE

GT

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS Manufacturers' Samples RUC Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

S SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession

SS V

X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of May 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

